## CHAPTER 339—S. F. No. 411. 09 07 C 330 233

An Act to amend section 574, Revised Laws, 1905, relating to contingent fund and expenses of county attorney.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Contingent fund county attorney—disposal of balance.
—Section 1. That section 574, Revised Laws, 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 574. The county board may set apart yearly a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars as a contingent fund for defraying necessary expenses not especially provided for by law, in preparing and trying criminal cases and in conducting investigations by the grand jury. All dishursements from such fund shall be made upon written request of the county attorney by auditor's warrant, countersigned by a judge of the district court. Any balance remaining at the end of the year shall be transferred to the revenue fund, and the board may also allow itemized and verified claims for the necessary expenses of the county attorney incurred in the business of the county for stationery, telegraph and telephone charges and postage.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

07 - 348 13 - 515

CHAPTER 340-S. F. No. 420.

An Act pertaining to the board for the investment of the school, university and other trust funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Board of investment for school, university and other funds.—Section 1. The board to have charge of the investment of the money and securities belonging to the permanent school, permanent university, and other permanent trust funds of the State of Minnesota, shall consist of the chief justice of the supreme court, president of board of regents of the state university, governor, state treasurer and state auditor. The governor shall be ex-officio president of said board, and the state auditor shall be secretary. The last three named officers, the governor, treasurer and auditor, are

hereby authorized to act in all matters pertaining to loans made from the state trust funds to counties, townships, cities, villages and school districts in this state, under the provisions of chapter 10, Revised Laws of 1905, or amendments thereto. But for the purchase or sale of all other securities a unanimous vote of the entire board of investment as herein constituted shall be required.

- Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

## CHAPTER 341-S. F. No. 425.

An Act to amend section 1396 of the Revised Laws of 1905, relating to examinations by the state high school board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Township assistance.—Section 1. That section 1396 of the Revised Laws of 1905, be amended to read as follows:

- 1396—Assistants—He may appoint assistants, not to exceed one for each township, and shall designate the points at which such examinations are to be held, not to exceed one for each township. The assistants shall report the result of the examinations to him, and he shall in like manner report to the board. Such assistants shall be paid by the county at the rate of three dollars per day for the time necessarily occupied in such examinations.
- Sec. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.